Apportionment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 5, 
1910, 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of two hundred and sixty-four thousand two hundred dollars ($264,200), to pro-
vide means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Ter• 
minal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, construction of retaining wall, New 
Bayard st.; retaining walls, sidewalks, curbs, railing and stairways, between abut-
ment, roadway, Canal st.

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate 
stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and sixty-
four thousand two hundred dollars ($264,200), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be amended to make the amount authorized two hundred and sixty thousand four 
hundred dollars ($260,400). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 7, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 21, 1911, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
All persons interested in the above matter are respectfully invited to attend. 	approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 	of four hundred and twenty thousand dollars $420,000), to provide means for 
required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the Man- 
hattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stairways and side- 

APPROVED PAPERS. 	 walks, between Bayard st., Bowery, Canal st. and roadway;

[...]

been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to 

For the Week Ending February 25, 1911. 	 issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by sec- 

No. 155. 	
tion 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four 
hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), the proceeds whereof to be 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 	applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
York Charter, the President of the Borough of The Bronx be and he is hereby author- -be amended to make the amount authorized four hundred and nine thousand two

[...]

tracting Co., without public letting, for the additional filling made necessary by rea- 	Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 7, 1911, 

son of the change of grade in regulating, grading, etc., E. 149th st., in the Borough 	Received from his Honor the Mayor February 21, 1911, without his approval or 
of The Bronx, at a cost not to exceed eight thousand four hundred dollars ($8,400). disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 7, 1911. 	 Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor February 21, 1911, without his approval or 	 No.

[...]

and construction of the walls, etc., at the -transverse road under the Grand Boulevard 	York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 

and Concourse at E. 204th st., in the Borough of The Bronx, at a cost not to ex- 	approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount 
ceed ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500). 	 of five hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($545,000), to provide means for 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 7, 1911. 	 required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal of the Man- 

Received from his Honor the Mayor February 21, 1911, without his approval or 	hattan Bridge, namely, the construction of a terminal building and elevated struc-

[...]

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 	($545,0(30), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to -which was amended by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment July 1, 1910, 

the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), to constitute a Municipal Garage 	and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 19, 1910, to make the amount 

Fund, the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Bridges for the pur- 	authorized three hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($345,000). 
pose of maintaining a garage for the storage, maintenance and repairs of City-owned -be further amended to make the amount authorized three hundred and thirty- 
automobiles and for the purchase of necessary supplies required therefor. 	 eight thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($338,120).